OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT 2010 JAN 15 PM 2 59



January 14, 2010

Mr. David A. Stawick Secretary of the Commission Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

RE: Rule Amendment Certification to ELX Futures, L.P. Rule VI-10 Responsibility for Procedures to Assure Compliance by Authorized Customers, Authorized Traders and Supervised Persons

Dear Mr. Stawick:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, and Commission Regulation 40.6, ELX Futures, L.P. ("ELX") submits, by self certification, notification to the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") that ELX has implemented rule changes, to be effective on trade date January 19, 2010, which amend the terms of ELX RULE VI-10 Responsibility for Procedures to Assure Compliance by Authorized Customers, Authorized Traders and Supervised Persons to clarify the scope of that rule.

Description of Rule Amendments

The amendment (text of rule provided as attachment) to Rule VI-10 simply makes reference to the rules governing transfer (Rule IV-14), block (Rule IV-15) and EFRP (Rule IV-16) transactions to clarify that such transactions are covered by the rule. These amendments are identical to those discussed with CFTC staff.

ELX Futures has received no opposing views regarding the rule amendments.

ELX hereby certifies to the CFTC, pursuant to the procedures set forth in CFTC Rule 40.6 that the provisions of ELX Rule VI-10 comply with the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Please contact the undersigned at (212) 829-5241 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Daniel McElduff Senior Vice President and Compliance Director

attachment

Attachment Rule Change Text ELX 2010-03

TEXT OF RULE AMENDMENTS

= additions and strikethrough = deletions

VI-10 Responsibility for Procedures to Assure Compliance by Authorized Customers, Authorized Traders and Supervised Persons

A Participant shall be responsible for establishing, maintaining and administering reasonable procedures to ensure that its Authorized Customers, Authorized Traders and Supervised Persons comply with Applicable Law, the Rules of the Exchange and the Rules of the Clearinghouse pertaining to their trading on the Exchange which includes any transactions done as per section IV-14, IV-15 and IV-16 of these rules, and may be held accountable for the actions of such Persons.